

No. 22-386

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

TEAM: 25
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The Indian Child Welfare Act Preempts West Dakota State Law Through The Supremacy Clause And Does Not Violate The Anticommandeering Doctrine Because It Regulates Private Actors.	8
A. The ICWA Properly Preempts State Law Through The Supremacy Clause.	
1. Congress Has The Article I Authority To Regulate Indian Affairs With The ICWA.....	10
2. The Supremacy Clause Requires The ICWA To Preempt West Dakota Law.....	13
B. The Preemption of West Dakota Law Does Not Violate the Anti Commandeering Doctrine.....	14
II. The ICWA’s Classifications Of “Indian Child” And “Other Indian Families” Refer To People Belonging To Or Eligible To Join Quasi-Sovereign Tribes, Initially Accounted For In The Constitution, That Are Federally Recognized; Therefore, The Classifications Are Political.....	17
A. The ICWA’s “Indian” Classifications Refer To Members Of Federally Recognized Tribes Which Are Quasi-Sovereign Political Entities, Who Grant Membership Based On Their Criteria and Are Politically Independent, Making The "Indian" Classification A Political One.....	18
B. The ICWA’s Attempt to Keep “Indian Children” Connected With “Other Indian Families” Is Rationally Related To Congress’s Goal Of Maintaining The Continued Existence, Integrity, And Security Of Indian Tribes.....	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)13

Cherokee Nation v. State of Georgia,
30 U.S. 1, 17 (1891).....7

Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363, 372 (2000).....5

Del v. Virginia Surface Min. And Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.,
452 U.S. 264, 288 (1981).....5

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)13

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991).....5

McGirt v. Oklahoma,
140 S. Ct. 2452, 2476 (2020).....9

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)*passim*

Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461, 1479 (2018).....*passim*

New York v. United States,
504 U.S. 144, 188 (1992).....5, 6, 7, 12

Prinz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898, 935 (1997).....5, 13

Ramah Navajo School Board Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico,
458 U.S. 832, 837 (1982).....9

Rice v. Cayetano,
528 U.S. 495 (2000)15

Rice v. Olson,
324 U.S. 786, 789 (1945).....8

<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977)	14, 16
<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938)	15, 16
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136, 142 (1980).....	9

OTHER CASES

<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. granted sub nom. Nation v. Brackeen</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (2022), and <i>cert. granted</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (2022), and <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> <i>Texas v. Haaland</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (2022), and <i>cert. granted</i> , 212 L. Ed. 2d 215 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	5, 12
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	7, 14

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425, 1447 (1987).....	6
Edward A. Hartnett, <i>Distinguishing Permissible Preemption from Unconstitutional Commandeering</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. 351, 361 (2020).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1386.....	1
<i>Indian Treaties and the Removal Act of 1830</i> , Office of the Historian, https://history.state.gov/milestones/1830-1860/indian-treaties (last visited Oct. 8, 2022).....	8
Sarah Krakoff, <i>They Were Here First: American Indian Tribes, Race, and the Constitutional Minimum</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 491, 538 (2017)	15
